

**No. 22-6086**

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT**

---

WHYTE MONKEE PRODUCTIONS, LLC, TIMOTHY SEPI,  
*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

v.

NETFLIX, INC., ROYAL GOODE PRODUCTIONS LLC,  
*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA,  
HON. TIMOTHY D. DEGIUSTI  
No. 5:20-cv-00933-D

---

**SUPPLEMENTAL *AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF OF MOTION PICTURE  
ASSOCIATION, INC. IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES**

---

Kelly M. Klaus  
Shannon Galvin Aminirad  
MUNGER, TOLLES, & OLSON LLP  
560 Mission Street, 27th Floor  
San Francisco, California 94105  
Telephone: (415) 512-4000  
Email: kelly.klaus@mto.com  
Email: shannon.aminirad@mto.com

Rose Leda Ehler  
MUNGER, TOLLES, & OLSON LLP  
350 South Grand Avenue, 50th Floor  
Los Angeles, California 90071  
Telephone: (213) 683-9100  
Email: rose.ehler@mto.com

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae  
Motion Picture Association, Inc.*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
INTRODUCTION .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	1
I. Question 1: The Relevant Precedent Involving Documentary Uses Of Works For Preamble Purposes Is Apposite To Defendants’ Use Of The Funeral Video .....	1
II. Question 2: <i>Warhol</i> Illustrates The Importance Of Context, Consistent With Longstanding Precedent .....	4
III. Question 3: The Panel’s Bright-Line Rule Is Inconsistent With The Context-Specific Inquiry That Section 107 And <i>Warhol</i> Require .....	5
CONCLUSION .....	6

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>FEDERAL CASES</b>	
<i>Andy Warhol Foundation for the Visual Arts, Inc. v. Goldsmith</i> , 598 U.S. 508 (2023).....	1, passim
<i>Bill Graham Archives v. Dorling Kindersley Ltd.</i> , 448 F.3d 605 (2d Cir. 2006) .....	2
<i>Campbell v. Acuff-Rose Music, Inc.</i> , 510 U.S. 569 (1994).....	1, 2, 3
<i>Elvis Presley Enterprises, Inc. v. Passport Video</i> , 349 F.3d 622 (9th Cir. 2003) .....	3
<i>Infinity Broadcast Corp. v. Kirkwood</i> , 150 F.3d 104 (2d Cir. 1998) .....	3
<i>Kelley v. Morning Bee, Inc.</i> , No. 1:21-cv-8420-GHW, 2023 WL 6276690 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 26, 2023) .....	5
<i>Lennon v. Premise Media Corp.</i> , 556 F. Supp. 2d 310 (S.D.N.Y. 2008) .....	2
<i>Monster Communications, Inc. v. Turner Broadcasting System, Inc.</i> , 935 F. Supp. 490 (S.D.N.Y. 1996) .....	2
<i>Twin Peaks Productions, Inc. v. Publications International, Ltd.</i> , 996 F.2d 1366 (2d Cir. 1993) .....	2
<i>Whyte Monkee Productions, LLC v. Netflix, Inc.</i> , 97 F.4th 699 (10th Cir. 2024) .....	5
<b>FEDERAL STATUTES</b>	
17 U.S.C. § 107 .....	2, 3, 5
